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ALAMEDACOUNTY 
'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Directof RAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November L5, 1993

Mr. David Slaven
Northern Automoti.ve
P .O .  Box  6030
Phoenix,  AZ 85005

sTrD 37 58

Re: Work plan for the Kragen Auto site
B1vd. , Oakland, California

DEPAFITMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Staie Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 27't -4s30

Iocated at 42OO MacArthur

Dear FIr. Slaven,

This office has received and reviewed. Harza KaLdveer,s work plan,
dated November L993, for the installation and monitoring of Lhree
monitoring ilrelLs at the above site. This work plan is icceptable
to this office with the following renj.nders/chairqes:

o croundwater samples collected from all three nonitoring.
wells are required to be analyzed for purgeable
halogenated volat i le organics ( i .e.,  l .{ethod 8o1O) due
to the fact that in 1988, Dichloroethene was identified
in one of the soil sanples collected from beneath one
of the former fuel tanks, and the soil sample collected
from beneath the waste oil tank lras not analvzed for
Method gO10 constituents.

o The one r ater sample that will be analyzed for the
waste oil constituents needs to be collected from the
nonitoring well located downgradient of the former
waste oi l  tank.

o If any lraste oil" constituents are identlfied in this
first round of ground water sampling, you are required
to continue analysis for these constituents during the
future quarterly ground water sampling events.

o Lastly. please be reminded that the rnonitoring wells
need to be surveyed to an estabtished benchnaik (i.e.,
to l.{ean Sea Level) to an accuracy of O.O1 foot.

Field work sha1l begin vrithin 60 days of the date of this letter.
A report documenting the work shal] be subrnitted within 45 days
after completing field activities.



Mr. David Slaven
Re: 4200 uacArthur BIvd.
November 15, 199 3
Page 2 of 2

If you have
27  \ -4530  .

any questions or conulents, please contact ne at (510)

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials specialist

cc: Randy Ror,rley
Harza KaLdveer
425 Roland Way
Oak1and, CA 9462L

Edgar Howe11-rile (iIS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFTVICE$

AGENC\'
DAVID J. KEAf]S, Age.c)r Direciol F IAFAT;1 .  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOF

September 28, ]-993

Mr. David Slaven
Northern Automotive
P .O .  Box  6030
Phoenix,  AZ 85005

sTrD  3758

Re: The Kragen Auto site located at 4200
Oakland, Cal i fornia

DEPAFTI .4EN T OF ENVIFONI IENTAL HEALTH
State Waicr f lescufces Controi Boarci

Drvlsion ci Clean lvater Progra,Trs
[JST Local Overs]ght Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10)  271-4530

MacArthur Blvd. ,

Dear Mr.  Slaven,

Per our conversation on Septembet 24, 1993, you are required to
install three nonitoring wells at the above site in response to
the ground water contamination identified at the site in 1988.

The required Prelininary Site Assesanetrt (PgA) shaIl detennine
the lateral and vertical extent and severity of soil- and ground
lrater contarui.nation resulting from the release at the site. The
information gathered by the PSA will be used to detennine an
appropriate course of action to renediate the site, if deened
necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance wi.th the
RWQCB'g Staff Reconmendations for the Initial- Evaluation and
Investicration of Undercrround Tanks, and be consistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, cal-ifornia Code
of Regulations. The najor elements of 6uch an investigation are
surnmariz ed in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not lirnited to, the following:

o One ground water monitoring well rnust be installed within
10 feet of the observed soil contarnination, oriented in the
confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water fLow. Two additionat !'re1ls are required to deternine
the ground water gradient flow direction at the site,
During the instaLlation of these rrtells, soil samples are to
be collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any
significant changes in lithology. A rninimum of one soil
sample frorn. each well location shall be analyzed at a
certified laboratory.

o subsequent to the installation of the monitoring v,rells,
these r'rells must be surveyeal to au establigbed beacbmark,
!'tith an accuracy of O.O1 foot. Ground water samples and
water level measurements are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly. Both soil and ground water samples must be
analyzed for the appropriate fuel contaninants listed in
Table 2 of the RwecB,s staff Recommendations for the
Initial Evaluation and Investiqation of Underqround Tanks.



Mr- David Sfaven
Re: 4200 MacArthur B1vd.
September 2a, L993
Page 2 of  3

This Department will oversee the assessnent and remediation of
your site. our oversight wilL include the revj-ew of and conment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigltive approaches and rnonitorinq schedules. The issuance
of weII drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood control and Water conservation District, zor.e 7, in
Pleasanton. The RwQcB nay choose to take over as Lead agency if
it is deterrnined, following the compJ.etion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial irnpact to ground
water.

The revised work plan is due to this office sitbil 45 dayE of the
date of this letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work
should conmence within 60 days. A report nust be submitted
within 45 days after the cornpletion of this phase of $tork at the
site. subsequent reports are to be subrnitted quarterly until
th is s i te qual i f ies for f inal  RwQcB "sign-off t r .  Such guarter ly
reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work perforned during the
designated period of time: records of fietd observations
and data, boring and well construction 1ogs, water level
data,  chain-of-custody forms, laboratory resul ts for al l
sarnples col lected and analyzed, tabulat ions of  f ree Product
thicknesses and dissoLved fract ions, etc.

o status of ground htater contanination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water Ievel contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sect ions, etc.

o Recomnendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation -

Pl-ease be advised that this is a forrnal request for a work plan
pursuant to Sect ion 2722 (cl  (d) of  Ti t le 23 cal i forr la code of
RegulatioDg. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
nodifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.



Mr. David Slaven
Re: 4200 MacArthur Blvd.
September 28 | 7993
Page 3 of 3

If you have any guestlons
27t-4530.

S incerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Randy P. Rowley
Harza Kaldveer
425 RoLand Way
Oakl-and, CA 9462I

Edgar Howe1l-F,i*0,ffit

or conments, please contact ne at (510)



aff

HOME OF THE TRI-STAR PARIS SYSIEM

, tuly 23, 1993

.tu1 iets Shin
Hazardous Materlals Specialist
Alameda County
Hea1th Care Services Agency
Department of Envirorunental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA. 94621

Re: Kragen AuEo *326
4200 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA.

Dear Ms. Shin,

fn response to your fetter dated 'Ju1y 15th, 1993, I have enclosed
a letter daced Janua ry 7EIr, 1992 (which sltould have been daEed
1993) that r received from Mr, Thomas on 'January 138h, 1993. You
may recall t.hat I spoke to you on Decenber afEer receivlng what
was apparenEly a seaond letter sent by your office' You dld not
have Ehe authority to anawer my questiona concerning tshe request
made by your letter and referred me to Mr" Thomas. I apoke to Mr-
Thornas about my concerns as they related t.o the generic
specifications your IeLEer had idenEified' Mr. ThontaE was kind
enough t.o do some research and responded with aforementioned
Iett,er.

I believe thaE, our consullants have provided a very conplete work
plan" I would like !o ask you Eo review the proposed work pJ-an
with tlr. Thomas so it can be approved and we caa start the work.

Construction ldanager

cc : I\,Ir. Thornas Peacock
Supervis ing HlilS
Hazard Macerials Division

Randy Rowley
Harza Kaldveer
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA. 9452;,0. Box 6030 r phoenix, AZ 85005

645 E. MissouriAvenue. Suite400. Phoenix, AZ 85012 o l6o2t 265-9200
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

Re: work plan for monitoring well- installation at Kragen Auto

Parts' located it-iioo--fi""attirur alvd:' oakland' california

Dear Mr. S1aven'

This office has received and reviewed llarza Kaldveer's work plan'

dated June 8, !ss3, iii-tiii-"1"i'E-"it"' This work pran only

Eroposes the insta]l"iio" "t 
one monitoring well lditl:l:-a:I

subltantiat evidence to support ttarza- Xaldieer's presuned ground

#i;;-;;;;i""t,-i" tt'e-aiiEbtion of the proposed welJ"

Per a conversation betlteen your. consuLtant ' Randy Rowley ' and

nvself on May 24, Ls;;-,-i'-eipiainea.that three monitoring werls

ij'.iI-i.s"r';;a ;;' ti'"- litl, ;i;; either neiohborins wells were

availabre ror use ; ;;;;i";d-iEiernination 5r subsiantiar rocal
qeolosic informatiori ilia;; 

"liii"!a-t" 
indicate the gradient

il;;;ii;"-;;-;h;-;i[.:--N"ighb"iinv w911s can ontv be-u6ed ror
qradient deterninations if €hey ate within roo feEt of the site'

;;-i;-;; "i"-LE-Lin"rii"[ti""+-1".-s 
ror.pn, conductivity, etc.'

that the neighboring wells and the on-siie weIl are hydraulically

connected.

Please subnit an addendum to the work.pl-an' within 30 days--of the

date of this letter,- idJi"ssing this. i lsue' I f  you have-any

questlons ot 
"o*"ti='-;i;G 

6ontact ne at (51o) 27r-453o'

Ju Iy  15 '  19  93

Dave slaven
Kragen Auto suPPlY
P.O.  Box  6030
Phoenix, Az 85005

sTrD 3758

Juliet Shin
Eazardous t{aterials SPecialist

cc: Richard Hiett' RWQCB

Randy Rowley
Harza Kaldveer
425 Roland way
Oakland, CA 9462L

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

SincerelY t



Stid: 3758

B6nan€: f+agen Auto Supply
Clty: Oaldand
Zh:9,16i9

Inspinit: JM

Lufrcat zSCA
AddA: 4200 Macarthur B|vd.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEAFS, Agency Director FIAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water programs
UST Local Oversight program

B0 Swan Way, Fm 2OO
Oaktand, CA 94621

(510) 271_4s30

January 7,  I99Z
STID  3758

Kragen Auto Supply
ATTN: Dave SLaven
P .  O .  Box  6030
Phoenix,  AZ 85005

Re: 4200 UacArthur B1vd.,  Oakland, CA 9461908

Dear Dave Slaven:

This office has reviewed reports of weLls in the are of the above
referenced site and looked -t groundwater gradient. ffrere 

-are 
z$teLLs in a forner chevron site 1 block away and a proposaf for 3addit ionaL nel ls at  a-ShelL si te only Ll2 'bl .ock fr ln l roui  s i te.The g'radient for sherr was establisnEa lrorn previousli 

- 
insiarleawells. This infornation should a11ow you to instal l  i  we1l. asproposed on the attached nap, in a verifiable d,own gr"ai""t

direction from your forner lank installation.

TI^{"" have any questions please cat-L this off ice at (510) 271_4530 .

Hazardous
Peacock, Supervis ing HMS
l, later ia l  Divis ion

cc: R. Hiet t ,  RWQCB
Ronald Nicola,  2O2O.Blackwood Dr. ,Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Edgar B. HovreII, Chief - Files
enclosure

fiICEIVFD
.lAN 1 r 1995

sincerely,

EIiGINEERING DEfi
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-ALAMEDA couNTY 
t

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

e

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTI\,4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State water Resourceg Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY' Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530
January 7, 1992
sTrD  3758

Kragen Auto SUPPIY
ATTN: Dave Slaven
P .O .  Box  5030
Phoenix,  AZ 85005

Re: 4200 MacArthur B1vd.,

Dear Dave sLaven:

oak land ,  cA  9461908

proposed on the attached rnap, in.a ver'airi"tio.t 
from your forner tank installation'

I f  you have any quest ions ptease cal l  th is of f ice at  (510) 271-

4530 .

This office has reviewed reports of wetls in the are of the above

ieferenced site and looked it groundwater gradient' There are 2

wefls in a former chevron site 1 block away and a proposaL for 3

addit ional  wel ls at  a Shel l  s i te only 1/2 block froru your s i te '

rit" qiaai"ttt for shell was establisnea irorn previously installed

*"if3. 
- 

ritis infornation should allow you to install 1 r,rell, as
*nnncrorl .rrt tlre atiached rnao, in a verif iable down gradientdown gradient

Hazardous
eGacock, supervising HMS
Material Division

cc: R. Hiett, RwQcB
Ronald Nicola,  202o Blackwood Dr. ,walnut creek,cA 94596

Edgar B. Howel l '  Chief  -  Fi les
enclosure

fi*CTlVED
.l\N 1 :r 1993

S incerely,

EIiGii'iEERiNG DEFf
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HOME OF THE TPI.STAP PARIS SYSTEM

E ' o h r r r 2 x r  1  1 a A ?

Mr. John SuEEon
Harza Kaldveer ConsuLt.ing Engineers
425 Roland way
OakLand, CA. 94621

Re : Kragei-r Au-Lo Paris *3 3 6
42 0 0 l,IacAurthur BLvd .
Oakl"and, CA.

Dear Mr.  Sut lon,

Please find enclosed, two lecEers from AJ.aneda Countsy, I{eaIE,h Care
Services. The letter dated fO/30/92 oq)Iains wha! the county
originally wanEed us Eo do. The second lett.er was provided by Mr.
Tom Peacock Eo belp keep our cosL,s down. I have also enclosed a
copy of the letter daEed 4/22/ 88 from your off ice, a lettser from
The Tvining LaboraEories and the soi ls reporE dated 5/t/e7.

Please rewiew L.he enclosed information, verify the requiremenEs of
the county and provide me with a detaiLed bid encornpassing what
services will be provided as well as a proposed time schedule.
If Ehere are any questions or problems, please contsacL me right.
alttav .

Slore Des ign/ConstrucL ion Manager

: _

c$r &,; "!R* F{iacoctr
Alaneda County
HeaICh Care Services
80 Swan Way, tun 200
Oakland, CA. 9462].
no enclosureg

P.O. 8ox 6030 o Phoenix, AZ 85005
645 E. MissouriArenue . Suifa 4O0 . Phoenix, AZ 85O12 . 1602|,265-9200

7) lk
5f7
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

January 7 | l99rt
STID 3758

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530

Kragen Auto supply
ATTN r Dave Slaven
P .O .  Box  6030
Phoenix,  Az 85005

Re: 4200 l lacArthur B1vd.,  Oakland, CA 9461908

Dear Dave Slaven:

This office has reviewed reports of weIls in the are of the above
referenced site and looked at groundwater gradient. There are 2
we1ls in a forner chevron site l- block away and a proposal for 3
addit ional  wel ls at  a Shel l  s i te only 1/2 block from your s i te.
The gradj.ent for shell was established fron previously installed
wells. This information should aL]olt you to install 1 wel]-, as
proposed on the attached rnap, in a verifiabfe down gradient
direction from your former tank installation,

I f  you have any quest ions please cal l  th is of f ice at  (51o) 271-
4530 .

Sincerely,

t----, I \ /
\ t \ /

C>\ - V&,*za-ztL---'
Peacock, Supervising HMS

Hazardous Material Division

cc: R. Hiet t ,  RWQCB
Ronald Nicola,  2020 Blackwood Dr. ,^walnut creek, cA 94596
Edgar B. rrovre]I, chief - tites{-{T
enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERV

AG
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency

o
ICES
ENCY
Director

,4,1t

FAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGENCY OIFECTOF

october 30, f992

Kragen Auto Supply
P.O.  Box  603 0
Phoenix, Az 85005

sTrD 37s8

RE: Required investigrations at
Blvd. ,  Oakland, Cal- i fornia

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

the site located 4200 MacArthur

Dou'e Siq"e^^-
To Whom It May Concern,

In a let ter dated Augusl  28, 1992, this of f ice required you to
subrnj-t a work pLan for further investigations at the site by
october I ,  L992. To this date,  th is of f ice has not received any
work plan or request for an extension of the due date.

fn 1988, four underground storage tanks (USTS), one 500-ga11on
waste oi1 tank, one 5,OOO-gal lon grasol  ine/diesel  tank, and two
8,ooo-gat lon gasol ine tanks, hrere renoved from the above si te.
Soil samples were collected from beneath these tanks in native
soi1.  Al though analysis of  these soi l  sanples did not ident i fy
any contamination, a ground water sarnple collected fron a tank
pi t  ident i f ied 220 parts per bi l l ion (ppb) volat i le hydrocarbons,
and a composite sarnple of the backfill identified 230 parts per
nill-ion (ppn) Extractable Hydrocarbons.

GuideLines established by the Cal-ifornia Regional water Quality
control Board (RwQcB) require that a soil and ground water
investigation be conducted lrhenever an unauthorized rel-ease of
product J.s suspected f rom an UsT. The shall-or., ground $rater and
the contarninatj-on identified in the backfill and ground water
would indicate that such an event has occurred. Additionally,
the soiL sample collected from beneath the lraste oil- tank was not
analyzed for chlor inated hydrocarbons, metals,  or PCB, PCP, PNA,
or creosote as requi.red by RwQcB in Table 2 of their Staff
Reconmendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investiqation of
Undercrround Tanks.

You are required to conduct a prellnLlrary aite Assess[€at (PgA)
to determine the l-ateral and vertical extent and severity of
latent soil and qround qrater contanination which rnay have
resulted from the release at the site. The information gathered
by the PSA wj.Il be used to deterrnine an appropriate course of



RE: 4200 MacArthur BIvd.
october 30, L992
Page 2 of 3

action to remediate the site, if deened necessary. The PsA nust
be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB'S staff Reconmendations
for the fnitial Evaluation and Investiqation of Underqround
Tanks. The rnajor elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appenalia A. The najor eLernents of the
guidelines include, but are not linited to' the following:

o At l-east one ground water monitoring well nust be installed
within 10 feet of the tank pit, oriented in the confirmed
downgradient directj-on relative to ground ttater flow. In
the absence of identifyingr the confirrned downgradient
direction, a minimum of three nonitorinq wells will be
required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells soil sarnples are to be
col-lected at five foot depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology until ground water is reached.

o subsequent to the installation of the nonitoring !,tells,
these wells rnust be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of  0.01 foot.  Addit ional ly,  ground water
elevations are to be neasured nonthly for three consecutive
months and then quarterly thereafter. Ground water samples
are to be collected and anal-yzed quarterly. Both soil and
ground hrater samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminants listed in Tabl€ 2 of the RwQcB's staff
Reconmendations for the fnitial Evaluation and
Investiqation of underqround Tanks.

The PSA proposal is due rithir {5 days of the recei"pt of this
Letter. once the proposal is approved, field work shoul-d
conmence within 60 days. A report must be subnitted within 45
days after the cornpletion of this phase of work at the site.
subsequent reports are to be subnitted quarterly until this site
quali f ies for f inal RWQCB "sign-off ' r .  Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and guarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and nust include, among others, the
following elements:

o Detaits and resul-ts of all work perforroed dur ing the
designated period of tirne: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water Level
data, chain-of -custody forns, Iaboratory results for all
samples coll-ected and anaLyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fract ions, etc.



RE: 4200 IIac Arthur BIvd.
october 30, 1992
Page 3 of 3

Status of ground water contlmination characterization

Interpretation of results: water leve1 contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plune
definition rnaps for each target component, geologic cross
sect ions, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative l'ork
or remediat ion

A11 reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
cal i fo inia-negistered Geologist ,  -Cert i f ied Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered civil Engineer. Please incl-ude a
statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved
with this proj  ect .

Please be advised that this is a forrlal request for technica]'
reports pursuant to CalifortrLa Fater Code 8€ctlon 13257 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, rnust be confirrned in writinq by either this
aqency or RWQCB.

ff you have any questions or comnents, please contact ne at (510)
271-4530 .

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials sDecial ist

Attachment

cc: Richard Hiett, RwQcB

cil  Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorney's office

1-Fi le ( JS )

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

Augtust 28, !992
sErD  3758

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Kraqen Auto S]rpply
P.O.  Box  5030
Phoenix, Az 85005

Re: 4200 MacArthur Bl-vd., Oakland, CA 9461908

Dear sir:

This office has reviewed reports of the underground storage tank
renovals performed at the above referenced sj.te on ApriM, lgaa
and subsequent soil analysis. The last report hras by Kaldveer
AssociateJ dated August 26, 1988. The following comnents are to
be considered:

Water sanpfed at the tirne, which was thought at the time
have been iron a spring, was analyzed and contained 220

of volatile hydrocarbons.

2. This off ice has no record of the disposal of
contaminated soils which were renoved from the tank pit and
reported in the report of August 26, 7988. Please subnit
manifests of disposa] for the contaminated and
uncontaninated soils which were disposed off site.

3. It is cLear that the elevated volatile hydrocarbon
concentrations in groundwater on the above site require a
soiL and groundwater investigation.

I have enclosed the document, Workplan for Initial Subsgrface
Investiqation. a guidance doculent published by the Regional
wate; Euality conirol Board (RwQcB). Pl-ease be advised this
office is working in conjunction with the RwQcB to oversee the
renrediation of hydrocarbon contaninated sites such as these' The
RwqCB is the agency entrusted to protect the waters of the state.

Please subnit a workplan as described in the above document to
this off ice within thirty (30) days of this letter.

You ahoulal consider tbis a fornal raquest for techaical reports
pursuant to tbe Califoraia rater code gection L3267 (bl - All
rrtorkplans, analytical results or reports should be sent to our
office and to that of the RwQcB to the attention of lilr. Rich
Hiett.  Their address is 2101 webster st. ,  Fourth Floor, oakland
cA 94612. Be aware tbat fal.lure to subnit tbe requ€steal

1

to
ppb



4200 MacArthur BIvd. ,  Oakland,94619
sTrD 3758
August 28, 1992
Page 2 of 2

docu[€rts Eay subj€ct you

If you have any questions
4530 .

s incereLy,

aivi l  l iabi l l t ies.

please cal l  this off ice at (51o) 271-

Blackwood Dr.  ,walnut creek,CA 94596

Hazardous Material

cc:  R. Hiet t ,  RWQCB
Ronal-d Nicola,  2020
enclosures

flw

Supervisingl
Divis ion
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SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLV REPORT

or/ot/92 THRoUGH 03/3L/92

SOURCE OF FUNDS: F

P PROGRAM

AGENCY # :
StfD .
SITE NA}TE:
ADDRESS :
CTTY / zIP I

10000
3758

SUBSTANCE:

DATE RXPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPI;E RPS :

12035

o4/ 04/88
o4/o4/88
Y

Kragen Auto Supply
42oO lt[acarthur Blvd.

Oakland 94619

CASE TYPE: S
RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT:
REM INVESTIGATION 3
REIi{EDIAL ACTION:
POST REI{ED ACT MON:

ENFORCEI.fENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD I{ANUAI., CONSID:
CASE CIOSED:
DATE EXCAVATfON STARTED :

RP#1--CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAUE:

ADDRESS:
crTY/STATE:

SITE STATUS

CONTRACT STATUS: 2

DATE I,'NDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE T'NDERWAY:
DATE I,'NDERWAY:

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COI{PLETEDT 03/16/92
DATE COUPLETED:
DATE COMPI,ETED:
DATE COMPI,ETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEUENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/16/92

DATE CASE CI,OSED:
REIIEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

zqrcfd
o4 /L2 /88

Kragen Auto SuppLy
P.  O.  Box  603 0
Phoenix, A Z 85005

RP#z-CONTACT NA}IE:
CO}IPANY NA}[E:

ADDRESS:
CITYISTATE:

Ronald Nicola

2020 Blacklrood
Walnut Creek,

Dr
C A 9459 6

ril*5u-/'
).r QU )"'v\
4 An

/-, ,uo)Jn
K$v



srrD # (ig.-any)

site nare:

Address:.

Nunber ot.rirrx=, .4 tenoved.? A r '. - pate'of

Ieak Report rifea?fvJ n Date of Discovery
, , . \J __

sanples received? b ; contaroinatiorr, So/L-
.  : .  

, '_ \ .  
. . \11 '  :

Petrot.euEt-vr/.N -' qfpas:*-'..av{as.-:iet''fe'aaea unk;;idgd
fuel, ;il wasEE-Eff- kerosene

4
Monitoring wells on sit.e__1Ql___ Monitoring schedule?

,?: rP!. %,",^""< s

remova].

Pi"t"f ,
solvents

@N
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Koldveer Associoles
Geoscience Consullonls

Peler(o dveer, P.E., G E

R  c h o r d S h o r l , C E . , G E .
Erecuive vlce Presldenl

RondLd L .  Bo jun iemi ,  PE. ,  e .E .
Vice Presideni EnginBer ng

Alameda County Health Care
Services Ageney

Hazardous Materials Division
470 - 27t}r Street, Third Floor
Oakland. California 94612

Attention : Mr. Lowell Miller
Senior Hazardous Materials

Specialist

May  5 ,  1988
K8431-93 ,  11476

Oovid t Hoexler, C.E.G.

Michoe!  McR6e,  PE.

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL
42OO MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94619

Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter summarizes our telephone conve?sation on April 27, lg88' On
that date, Rendy Rowley of Kaldveer Associates, Inc. and yourself
diecussed the results, conclusions end recommendations presented in
Kaldveer Associates, Inc. letter leport titled, trSoil Testing Program for
Petroleum Storage Tank Excavationrr, dated April 22, 1988.

At the conclusion of our conversation, you agreed that our letter report
contained all of the information you needed to review the stetus of the
project. Further, the proposed disposal of the contaminated backfill Eoils
could proceed. You requested that your office be contacted 48 hours
prior to the work beginning. In addition, Kaldveer Associates will prepare
a final letter which would document the soil disposal and irrclude any
formal documents relating to the disposal.

We appreciate your attention to this project and if you have any questions
concerning the projeet please call.

Very truly yours,

KALDVEER ASSOCIATES. INC,

Prepared By:

Reviewed By: Ronald L. Ba
Vice President

425 Rolond Woy
Ooklond, Colilornio 94621

(415) 568-4001
FAX,415'568'220s

A Colilornio cof porotion

R P R / R L B i p w
Copie6:  Addresse€ ( l )

l ( ragen Auto Supply,  Inc,  ( l )
Aatention: Mr. Tom Brotrn

c s B  ( r )
Attentlon: M!. Frank Agron
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I apl
UNDEHGRoUND SToRAGE TANK UNAUTHoRTZED BELEASE (LEAK) i CoNTAM|NAT|oN Sm REPoHT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EUEreENCY SERVICES

E 
"e" 

ffi r,ro HEPoRT BEEN FIIED ? 
lvrs @ rc

l!

X

NAME OF INDVIOUAL FILIiIG HETDRT

Randy P. Rowley (4 ls)  s68-400r "WJ--r?E-L^
REPRESENIIM I ormcnoeemron ! neeorual aomo

! ocal rcercv [] onen cn. 
",,lto.rr

COIiIPANY OR IGENCY NAME ..-

Kaldveer Associates, Inc.
ADoRESS

425 Roland Wav. srNEET Oakland, Calif . 9462I
OTY ' g'ATE

5
= >
2E
Hr

NAME

fXl wrclowlt

MNTACT PERSOI{ PTN E

( )
ADDRESS

SIATE

6
Y

6

FACILIW NAJVIE {F APPLIGABLE)

tlnrr-rtfltgAr4
P}€NE

t ,
ADDRESS

4200 MacArthur B1v4 
"..,

Oakland

-€

Alameda €tl
CROSS STREET

MavBell

TYPEoFAREA 
ffi couuercrar- [ wousran_ ! nun*

I nesroelrru [ olren
TypE oF BustNEss ffi neterruersTAnor

I ranu fl ontE8Demolished_

2.
z =
H;
d {
*

IOCALACENCY AGENCY NAME

Alameda Co. Haz . Materials Divlsion
@NTICT FERSON

Lowell Ittliller
PHONE

(,L5 | 27r-4320
REoIONAL BOARD Ptbl'tE

( )

: E

q-

{r)

Diesel
NAME ot {NII|Y LOST (GAL|OI{S)

@ ultrruolr'r
t4
Gasoline

fl uunonnr
DAIE DISCOVERED

0*l 4 , l  0,t  4 "t  I  " t  I  "

l-ol\r olscovERED I nveiconv murnol ! swsunace xorronnc ! r,rurslrce colorrnns
I nrx rrsr ffi nN nanw* f] oncn _

DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN

ol ol 
"l "l 

Q uuxromr
UETHOO USED TO STOP DTSCHARGE {CHECK AIL THAT Appty)

I nercvecomelrrs I neruce ram ! eoee rlt.tx

f] neern rlx ! neern cnnc f] curce rnoceoune

ffi onrsn Remove Tank

HAS DISCHARGE BEEN SIOPPEO ?

[?l ve s [- ib rF YEs. DATE | |

B
R
Ut

SOURCE OF OISCHARGE

E rANK LEAK ffi ur'rxrlowu

I eraruolear

E oTHER

I rmrnouss
trJ <rc,

5000-to-&00L at
AGE --- YRS

ffi ur,xtor,vl fl orxen

cArrsE(s)

ffi wearu- [ ntnrumnun:

I connosor ! uruxrow,r

f] seru ! ornen

3E
CfiECr( ONE QNLY

E uawETERMtilEo ! sotorvlv I ena:ltomren ! onnxnrc urrn - GlrecK of{Ly F warEn !l€!rs HAvEAcrualyBEExAFFEcTED

z a

d, o,

cHECr( OrlE ONIY

! strs nvesrtolrnH tN pRoGREss (DEFrnlNG ErGMr oF pRoaLEM) ! cullue nt enoon:ss ! srcrao oer 1eE$up coMpLErED oR uNiEcEssARy)
E No Acrltr{ I,lxEN ! eosr eemue uoNrroRriro N pmGFEss ! m runos avltlou ro pRocEED ffi m"ulrno o-elt'tup aLTERMnvEs

3E
Ee

cHEO( APPROPRTAIE ACTTON(S) {SEE BACK FOF O€TA|LS}

E cap strE (co) ffi excavlrea oseosr 6q I nanove rnee enooucr 1re1 [ emuruceo an oeaRADATbN 1n]
I comanuetlremnnn 1cs1 ! exclvlr: a rngr 1e1 n fl,1|.rp a ]REAT cRouNorrrArER {Gl I neeuce surw lng
I rnerrueulr rcorue 1rq I mrcrnlr neourneo 1r4 [ orxen 1o1

E==

See attached report for further explanation.
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t ,ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVIC
o
ES

DAVID J.  KEARS, AGENCY
XXUDtrIAEXXEtd:X0(Xgency Director

47G27th Street, Third Floor
Oak land,  Ca l i fo rn ia  9461 2
lotu\ 27 r- 43zo

Apr i l  14 ,  1988

Randy Roi,rl-ey
Kal-dveer Associates
425 Rowland Way
Oakland, CA 9462L

SUBJECT: I'NDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED REI,EASE (I,EAK)/
CONTA}IINATION SITE REPORT

Dear Mr. Ro$/ley:

On Apri l  13, 1988, our of f j .ce received a contaminated soi ls report
at the Kragen Auto Supply property at 42OO UacArthur, Oakland
cal i forni .a 946L9.

The california Adninistrative Code, Title 23, requires alL
unauthorized releases to be reported. Section 2652 (b) requires
within five (5) working days of detecting the release, the operator
or pernittee shall submit to the 1oca1 agTency (Alaneda County
Hazardous Materials Division) a fuLl. written report to include all
of the following infornation qrhich is known at the tine of filing
the report:

i.. List of type and quantity of hazardous substances released.
2. The results of all investigations completed at that tine to

determine the extent of soil or groundwater or surface water
contamination due to the release.

3. Method of clean-up inplenented to date, proposed clean-up
actions, and approximate cost of actions taken to date.

4. Method and location of disposal of the released hazardous
substance and any contaminated soils or groundwater or
surface water (indicate whether a hazardous vraste
nan i fes t ( s )  i s  u t i l i zed ) .



Randy Rowley
UGT Unauthorized Release (Leak)/
contanination Site Report
Apr iL  14 ,  1988
Page 2 of 2

Proposed nethod of repair or replacement of the primary
secondary containers,
Facility operator,s nanre and telephone number.

Until clean-up is complete, the operator or permittee shall submit
reports to the county and the Regional Water euality control Board
(RWagPl every three (3) honths or at a nore frequent interval if
specified by eittrer agrency. The reports shall i-nclude the
inforrnation- requested in 2, 3 and 4 of the above. The report
requested above shaLl be prepared. in accordance with the San
Francisco Regional Water euality Control Boardrs fiGuj_delines for
Addressing FueL Leaks, tr Septernber L985. The initial investigation
report shall be submitted within 30 days and shall include a site
safety plan.

Soils contaninated at hazardous waste concentrations shall be
transported by a licensed hazardous hauler and disposed of or
treated at a california Department of Health services approved
facility. soils contaminaled below hazardous waste coni^entrations
nay be managed as non-hazardous but are subject to waste discharge
requirements of the Regional Board.

Enclosed is an rrUnderground Storagie Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contanination Site Report[ forns which should be completed
and returned within five (5) working days. should you have any
questions regarding thjs letter, pl-ase- contact LowAIl Miller,
Senior Hazardous Mater ials SpeciaList  at  27I-432O.

Sincerely,
' )  

. ' r  :

,cl L" .{- J L u'
Rafat 'A. Shahid,  Chief
Hazardous l{aterials Division

RAS : LM:mam

cc: RWQCB
City of Oakl_and Fire Dept-

Enclosure

5 .

and
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1. BusinesB llane

Businesa Oirner

2. site Address

City zip ?4/7 phone l/a-t€ -
3. t{ailtng Mdress

crry P',446il/i tq? ^ zLp .e,<a.v< pnolre /-ozz/-< fr6o
,l. Land Ouner

Address

5.  EPA I .D .  No.

6. Cantractor

Address

clty P};rone t{4 44h.
License rype/l 6 4?rZ/

7. Othsr (Speclfy)

Mdreee

-1 -

city



o
8. Contact psraon lor Inveetigatlon

n.r fut'rxe /il, enu,nt rltle
s}n,ona 514 4&A

fotal No. of Tanlra at lacility +

Bave.perult apprlcatignB for ar.r tanks been eubuitted to thiroffice? yee [)<J No t I

State Reglet€r€d HazardouE waate Tran8portere/Faclltties

a) Product/Wa6t€ Tranporter

9.

10 .

11 .

nane E?/ot<r|l Ete. EpA r.D. No.
Address

Mdrees

. clty

d) Contaninated Soil tran6porter

lfane

Address

city

12. Salple Colleetor

NaDe

ctty

b) Rlneate Traneport€r

Nan€ a 
' 

-Dc.. EPA r.D. no. btt/f iat(<?z
Mdress

eLxy Ecztrat^r-, staEe /n. zte ?4Aa/
c) Tanl( Sranaporter

Nane

*y'a, zg ?44o/ ,-

EPA r. D. no.oAo/t<a?/?7.19

satil+. ztp

8PA r.D. Na. (*^/Q7q4

ztp ?4/a/

Conpany

Mdrese

Statecity

-2-

. zLp 7462/ pnone -ffi@J



13. SaBpllng InfotDatlon lor each tank or ar€a

or Area
a.rnFIed & D€pth

*J

#2

#3

*+

5oo

-tooo
3/

8'

8'
ooo

1{. Hav€ tanke or plpes leaked in the paet? y€e D<
If yee, deecrlbe. 4

(paEt F years)

Haaa i12

&*s ,R DisEL

15. NPPA nethgds used for rendering tank in€rt? Yes D<
. lIf_y€4, detcrlb€.

15. Lboratorl.ee

Nars

Addrege

state Certtflcatlon No.

-3 -



' ,'L7. Cbeulcal uethodelEo be ueed tor Analyzlng s;pfee

Sought

o/L

EPA, DHS, or Other
satople Preparation .
ltethod Nruber

Fo,r.q.c-g €**4*ey'fu 
4//es.va Fd

* ait Ht
*3

EPA, DHS, OT
Other Analyeis
HuDber

, / ,
/ i , r . :  tsCt)

3ssa -q/6:a7€

2rusal
_ a\- ,/

sssd v- @/5'
-

hrY
SD=n st &/g

18.

19.

glto Safety plan subDltted? yea

Worxroanra Coupeneatlonl yes 
F4

F4
No

No[ ]

Copy of Csrtiflcate enclosed? Ysa

I ]

b4 No
Naue of Insurer rF

30. Plot plan Eubnltted? . ye6 !< No t l
21. Depoel.t encloeed? yes 

$4 No t l
22. plsase fonard to this office the foUouing infornatlonwltbin 60 days after reciipi-oi'""ipfe resulte.

a) Chaln of Custody Sheete

b) ortginal Slgned Iaboratory Report8

c) TSD to cenerator copiee of uaetes shlppeil and ftceived

_ 

d) Attachnent.A surDarlzlng laboratory resultE



o
r declar. that to the-beet. of ny knorr€dge and berref tbe etatc!.nt8and I'nfolration providea *ov"-ir" 

'."iil"t 
and true. r underatandthat inromatlon- rn aaartron io-irr.i-iiinia"i aiiv.'r.i [J]r"eded rn9rd9r^ to obtain an approvar tron trrt 

-oepartnent 
of BnviromentarHearth and thar no woik ie to uegi;-on-ir,i, pi":tct iiniir'Tii, ptan rsapproved.

I underatand that .nj_g!lg:: In design, paterials or eguipuent ylllvold thie ptan if prl.or approval ie n5t'opratnect.

r utu notify th€ Departuent of EnvrronDentar Health at reast tuo (2)Horking.daya (48 houisl in advan-t to-i,irrCaure ini r.iliili'lnspections. r under'tand trrai rit.-ani- uorker safety are sorey thereeponsibitlty gr the property owner or-his agent ind.trrii ini,responsibilttv ts nor ;ha;ed ior aseunla uy ttie ioun[v-oiiianeaa.

Elgnature o

Naai (pl

Signature

Drate __3/29l8

Slgmture of Site Onnsr or Operator

l|ars (please ttrtr'e

Slgnature

Date l /29188

IeSESi

ar l  es  S. ampane l la rPres .

l .

2 .

lny chanEeE ln thie docuDent DuEt be approved by thte D€partBnt.
Any r6aks dlecovered. uuet be eubultted to ttrrs office on an
:11:r-9r9und EroraEe rank unauttroriiea-riarf contaniniii"n Eit.report fonD uithin 5 days of its aiscovery.
rhlee (3) copres of thls plan uust be eubuitted ao ti" Departoant.on€ co'y n.at b6 at the c-onetruJiron-slie at iir-lrr"Ir 

--"

1 
.ott o! your appr.oved plan nust be sent to the landovner.

3.

l i l e l  ton

{ .

-5-



ITNDSRG,ROUND IAIIK cIosuRE,/ttoDIFICAtION plAtrs

ATTACHMENT A

SNIPI,ING RESULTS

TanI or
lrea

Contaalnant Iacatlon t
D€pth

nsaulta
(Bpecify rtnltr)

-6 -



Licsnssd. BondBd and Insured

CHAS. S. CAMPANELTA, lNC.

ss"o'tnif Y"ro

Alarneda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environnental Health
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Di  v i  s ion
470 27 Lh Street ,  Roorn 322
Oakland, Ca, 94612

Re:  4200 MacArthur  B1vd. ,  Oakland

Sirs  ;

As ls  our  s tandard pract ice,  a l l
underground fuel storage tank r
safety gear consisting

1) NIOSH and MSHA ap
rated for  0r

z)  f  ue_r

3) TYVEK

Addi
sa

DB/d1f

. , 1 ! l ] 1 , . . . 1 : ] , ] l l i . ' 4 ] i

b.renced

I 
Conu""tor" Lic€nse #931728

"t

5,101 SAN LEANOFOSTREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 9,1601 (4r5F536-48m

March 22, 1988



,' l?. Fheplcal t{rthod}.o be uscd lor Analyzln, 0ra""

Sought EPA, DHS;-o;-
Other Analysls
Nurber

6es4,a-,

?,*.

10. Slt gatoty plan cubuttted? Iee p'{ }ro I
19. f,crlsnanre Coupensatlon: yes [X lto t ]

Copy of Certlllcatc cnclosed? y.B D< No I l
ll|Is of trnaur€r

30. plot pl|n cubultted?.. yss 
F4 No t l

ll. Dcpoelt eneloaed? yee D< ilo [ ]
3e. Pliese loHard to this otflce the foUoulng lnforuationutthin 50 days acter-iecil;;-.;.;;;.€ resurt6.

.) Chaln ot Custody Sheete
b) Origtnal stgneC L.boratory Reports
c) ISD to csnsrator coples of waetee eblpped and r€ceived

8PA, DHS, o;-68;F
sanplo preparatlon .
ilothod Nunber

pzu4cE
6-b/.w,A
Mresc.ia
€€t *ai/
Zds.en

oiL

TDraie-X

cr//aclire

'FeBoga

€7a rfusz7P
8ot€

€P1q.rVa:atHe
Eatg

E,?.4.&eto



gPA, D8S;;;-6EE'
Srtiple preparatlon
I,fEthod Nunber

ptl4CE

6"a/r,a,A
k&sota
,q sL at'(

zds.en

, " l?. arrnlcal xctnoalo be uscd tor Analyzlng tnr",

Sought

E,<4.&oza

?,*'

18. gltc gatsty plen sulDltted?

19. gcrlsanrc Coupensatlon: Ie6
Copy of Ccrtlflcatc cncloeed?
l|ara of Ineuror

20. Pl,ot plan rubuittsC? . yee 
!4 No t I

31. Drporlt oncloB3d? yer ffi ilo [ ]
3e. Plcase lonaral t:-tbts olflce tlre lo[oulng intonatlonuttbln co days artei-iecii;;-"i:;;.e r€Eurta.

a) Cbatn of Custody Sheete
b) Orlglnat Slgnsd laborator? neportg
a) TgD to eenerator copiee of vastec ehipped anal 6eelved
C) Attacb&snt t curulrl,zlng laboratoty resulta

l ' l '  '

I
-  4  -  t r

8/a rrtua;tu
8a,t€

€,PE'/Zfa/H@
96/S:

t {o [ ]

EPA, DHS, Or
Oth€r Analy8ls
Nuuber

oiL

5D,aie-X

'F&9oga

Ga.s4a4,

clfucltaa%

Yes ffi

F4 Notl
y.s Dq



STATE
COMP'NIA?IOH
I N S L ' F T A N C E

FI.JND
'  

March 21,

r
County of Alameda
Departnent of l lealth
470 27 th  St ree t ,  Roon 322
Oakland
cA 94612

L

This is to ceriity that we hare issued a valid Workers' Compensation irEurance policy in a lorm approved bV the Glifornir
Insurance Commilsioner to the employer nanred below lor the policy period indicated.

Thii policy is not rubiect to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten dayr'advance writte-n notice to the employer,

We will also give you TEN days'advanc€ notice should thir policy b€ cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate ol insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, exterd or alter the coverage sfforded by the
policies li3ted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
rBpect to rvhich thi3 certificate of insurance rnay be islusd or may pertain, the imurance afforded by the policias
described herein i: subject to all the termt, exclurions and conditioni o{ 6uch policies.

I
P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCTSCO, CALTFORNTA 94101{807

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

1988 PoLrcY NUMBEn: 800805-87
cERrl FICATE EXPIRES: 05/ 0l / 89

/4 \dr/4
FRESIDENT

T

EMPLOYEF

Char les  S .  Campane l la ,  lnc ,
5401 San Leandro  S l ree t
0akland
cA 94601

rb

scrF 1o262 (REV. 1G86)

L
OLD 262A



EPA, DESI, or Otha-
Sanple Preparation .
Method NuDber

€az;ea-ditac

F-. ,4.14
Fra.{ ,* o:t'/

Sought EPA, DHS, OT
Other Analy6ls
Nunber

ol/

p.avL

GwoZ)-

Sots g7x * g'

Slte Safety plan eubultted? tes pd No I l
lforlnanra Cgnpensation: ye6 

D4 No t l
Copy of Certlficate enclosed? Yes[ ]

NaD€ of Insurgr

Plot Plan subDitted? ,. yeE [X]- No I I
DopoBit encloeed? yes tX No t l
pl$?" f,oryard to thie offlce tha followlng infornatlon, l
vlthin 60 days after reciiaa-oi-;o6ii-i""ortr.

'5ozE- Ta *&.
3</o 4iZ F..Zic

/tytuC",ftaes

3576 -/ 
Z./C's /zkr

es€o v--P/r/c+ /au 9t/*t

3.s.s-D v-PF c: k /or, F*/*.q

3-s76 7-f4c? Hra &/2,t4

18.

19.

20.

2L.

22.

a) Chaln of custody Sheets

b) Orlginal SlgneC la"boratory Report€

C) Attachncnt A suDoarla lng Iaboratory reaults

c) TSD to cenerator copies of uastes shipped and 6ceived

ula0D mn-

Ln,.l /i/



troolobcuced (K:frffiP

EPAI !fl9, qj

ar/

pra=-L

Go=o/;*,

oeher Analyaig
Nuuber

lso3g Ta *&.
s-</o' 4iZ &l,,ra

hTawa*s
Eo,to Ho.C..'s
3-sy6 r.f.Vc@a,
A-s..Sa y-.frlzct la fuiut

3-sy6 -t P* c? trlity &n6

18.

19.

IXI10.

11.

42.

81tc salcty plan rubnltted?

ngrlqanrs Conpensation: yas

copy ot Ccrtlflcatc anclosed?

Nals of lngurer

Plot Plan subnltu6d?.. yes

Dcporlt enclosed? Vee tX

No[ ]

NOIJ

Notl

EPA, DHS, or OthEi
SaDpIe preparatlon ,
Uethod Nurber

,Kta.Q-e.

6ro;p-dirar
F*,4/.2
frF( * o:t'Z

7r*e

.?s6-D v?#ct /*

Sats8r,><t g'

Yea ffi

W ltot l
yest l

Plcare tonard to thie offlce the tollouing lnfornatlonrtthtn 60 days arter recii;i-.i'il;i!-iesurts.
a) Cbain of Custody Sheeta

b) Orlginal slgneC LboratorT Reporte
c) llSD to Censaator coplee o! uaEtea ehtpped and fecelvcd
C) Attachnent A runDarlzlng laborator? reaulte

- { -



beueed(KffiffiP
EPA, DHI;, O-

,' l?. €hcltcal X.tloalo

Sought
Other Analysie
NrlIbsr

'€o3E Ta *&.
s.<.to' 4,i/ &ltra

/qewaes
Eo/a /o.c..'s
B-s76 TF. r/@24'"

SSSO Y-?.,ltCt /"a &4aa

ss/o -tP-.4c?,*e*

P4
Ho

No[ ]

Plot PIan subrltt€d?.. yeg

D.po8lt encloaed? Ies tX

rxr No( l

r fot l

EPA, DEs, or oth,er
Sanple preparation.
l{ethod NuEber

€zz;ee-di.ar
,q-e ,4./.2

,€/tF( '* az'/

p.a=-L

Seodi-'

20.

e1.

Z?.

18. Sltc Safoty ptlrt eub,Dltt€d? yee

19. Icrbanrs CoDl,3nsatlon! yec lpd
Copy of Ccrtlficate .ncloa€d? Yea
NaDs of Inaur€a

Plcaee forrard to thir ofllce ths tolloeing lnfornatlonurthrn 60 day6 arter recii;a;i;di!-I"rort".
r) Cbaln o! Cuetody Shests

b) Orlglnal Slgn€d L,boratory Rspotts
s) llSD to Generator copiee of uastea ehippeil and r€cetvcil
dl Atttchrcnt A cueEArlzlng laboratot? rssultc

S<s€D V-P,/c's /ao

Sats grx F gi

I ]

t l  No



- 1?. Cbulcal ucUroOlo bc ured

sougbt EPA, DHS, O;-
Other Analyelc
Nurber

dl/

p.aw-L

Gxodlu'

lE .

19.

20.

?1.

zz.

8trtr saltty plan $,rbnltted?

florlcnnn, r Conpensatlon:

yee p4

YeE bd No t l

l l  No
copy ot Ccrtttlcate cncloeed? Yce
tfelo of Inaurer

Plot plan srrbnltted? .. yes g)<1 No t l
D.postt encloced? Iss tX No [ ]
Plcaee forrard to thle olflce ttrs loUouing lnforuatlonulrhin 60 days arter recitpa-"i';;;i:-ieeurts.

a) Cbaln of Custody Sheete

b) Orlglnal SlEneC laborator? Reporta
s) llSD to Cenerator copies of waetee eblpperl and Fcelvcil
d) tttacbrsnt A rueDarlzlng laboratory reaulta

(trf"KP

'€oag To *&
3-</o 4tZ &/,,ta

*Tawsas
8o,ro /1o.c..'s
3-s76 rrv.c'::wa
aSSO v-.P.ltc+ /au fuus

EPA, DBs, or Ethe;
salpl€ Freparatlon.
U€thod NuDber

€t ie-/d.ar

fu ,4./.2
fos( ,* a't'/

3s/o r.P. ac?,*ri? ru,.,,5
.?s-s-o v-Pr/e" /*
Sots grx r {

No[ ]

- { -




